# OP \$465.00 1553380

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM681427

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 6400 / Frame 0281)	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A., London Branch		10/15/2021	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AOC, LLC	
Street Address:	reet Address: 955 Highway 57 East	
City:	Collierville	
State/Country:	tate/Country: TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38017	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1553386	ATRYL
Registration Number:	1618223	VIBRIN
Registration Number:	1572710	HYDROPEL
Registration Number:	1742046	VIBRIN
Registration Number:	2066171	AOC
Registration Number:	2234962	VICAST
Registration Number:	2441299	FIREPEL
Registration Number:	2625477	ALTEK
Registration Number:	2571815	PULTRU
Registration Number:	2461679	VIPEL
Registration Number:	3799448	ECOTEK
Registration Number:	2670289	RESIN.NOW
Registration Number:	2824930	AOCPORT
Registration Number:	3291864	HYDROPEL
Registration Number:	3158190	VICAST
Registration Number:	3946086	MOLDTRU
Registration Number:	5546596	YOUR FORMULA FOR SUCCESS
Registration Number:	5369434	CHROMA-TEK

TRADEMARK REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0947

900650052

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Churchill - Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=Churchill - Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=Churchill - Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=Churchill - Trademark Release [Executed]#page4.tif source=Churchill - Trademark Release [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0948

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of October 15, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Citibank, N.A., London Branch, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2018, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006400/0281;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0949 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

By: LEHylus
Name: LAYRA HUGHES
Title: VICE PRESIDENST
GRANTOR:
AOC, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:

CITIBANK, N.A., LONDON BRANCH, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties

GRANTOR:

AOC, LLC

Name: Jean-Paul van de Velde

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0951

# Schedule A

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	AOC, LLC	ATRYL	73732913	06/06/1988	1553386	08/29/1989
2.	AOC, LLC	VIBRIN	73775490	01/19/1989	1618223	10/23/1990
3.	AOC, LLC	HYDROPEL	73793633	04/17/1989	1572710	12/26/1989
4.	AOC, LLC	VIBRIN	74103301	10/05/1990	1742046	12/22/1992
5.	AOC, LLC	AOC Design	74652114	03/27/1995	2066171	06/03/1997
6.	AOC, LLC	VICAST	75237509	02/06/1997	2234962	03/23/1999
7.	AOC, LLC	FIREPEL	75479517	05/05/1998	2441299	04/03/2001
8.	AOC, LLC	ALTEK	75639161	02/05/1999	2625477	09/24/2002
9.	AOC, LLC	PULTRU	75649565	03/01/1999	2571815	05/21/2002
10.	AOC, LLC	VIPEL	76061660	06/02/2000	2461679	06/19/2001
11.	AOC, LLC	ЕСОТЕК	77860210	10/29/2009	3799448	06/08/2010
12.	AOC, LLC	RESIN.NOW	78031665	10/20/2000	2670289	12/31/2002
13.	AOC, LLC	AOCPORT	78124932	04/29/2002	2824930	03/23/2004
14.	AOC, LLC	HYDROPEL	78727303	10/05/2005	3291864	09/11/2007
15.	AOC, LLC	VICAST	78755301	11/16/2005	3158190	10/17/2006
16.	AOC, LLC	MOLDTRU	85008088	04/07/2010	3946086	04/12/2011
17.	AOC, LLC	YOUR FORMULA FOR SUCCESS	87239051	11/16/2016	5546596	08/21/2018
18.	AOC, LLC	CHROMA-TEK	87473698	06/02/2017	5369434	01/02/2018

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/15/2021 REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0952